

2d Civil No. B185110

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE

WILLIAM F. ADAMS LAW OFFICES et al.,
Lienholders and Appellants,

vs.

RICHARD PERRILLO, PICCO & PRESLEY et al.,
Plaintiff, Defendants, Respondents.

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court, No. SC063100
Honorable Cesar Sarmiento

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

**BREIDENBACH, HUCHTING &
HAMBLET**

Eugene J. Egan (SBN 130108)
1000 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1900
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 624-3431
Facsimile: (213) 624-3430

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP**

Kent L. Richland (SBN 51413)
Laura Boudreau (SBN 181921)
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
PICCO & PRESLEY, GREG PICCO and MARGARET PRESLEY

**Court of Appeal
State of California
Second Appellate District**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS | i |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| A. The Underlying Action Between Plaintiff Perrillo And Defendant Lawyers Regarding A Payment Dispute. | 3 |
| B. Perrillo Retains Lopez Hodes. | 4 |
| C. Lopez Hodes Hires Adams To Assist In Some Tasks. | 4 |
| D. Perrillo Retains Cassinat As Lead Counsel. | 5 |
| E. Adams Withdraws From The Litigation And Files A Notice Of Lien. | 5 |
| F. Judgment Is Entered In Favor Of Perrillo In The Underlying Action. | 6 |
| G. Adams, On His Own, Moves For Attorney Fees And Is Denied. | 7 |
| 1. Perrillo files two motions for attorney fees seeking fees for services performed by Lopez Hodes and Cassinat, but not Adams. | 7 |
| 2. Adams files his own fee motion. | 8 |
| 3. The trial court denies Adams' fee request. | 9 |
| H. The Trial Court Denies Adams' Motion For Reconsideration. | 11 |
| I. The Trial Court Denies Adams' Motion For Relief Pursuant To Code Of Civil Procedure Section 473 And Renewed Motion For Reconsideration. | 13 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| ARGUMENT | 14 |
| I. ADAMS' APPEAL MUST BE DISMISSED FOR TWO FATAL JURISDICTIONAL DEFECTS: (A) ADAMS HAS NO STANDING TO SEEK RELIEF IN THIS ACTION; (B) HIS APPEAL IS UNTIMELY | 14 |
| A. Adams Has No Standing To Seek Fees From Defendants In His Former Client's Action. | 14 |
| 1. The <i>Meadow</i> rule laid down by the California Supreme Court controls, barring a discharged attorney from intervening and seeking fees in the former client's action. | 15 |
| 2. Exceptions to the <i>Meadow</i> rule are limited and do not apply here. | 17 |
| 3. Due process prohibits Adams' standing here, where defendants have no reasonable opportunity to investigate the merits of his fee claim. | 20 |
| B. Adams' Appeal Must Be Dismissed As Untimely Because It Was Filed More Than 60 Days After The Clerk Mailed Notice Of Entry Of The Postjudgment Order Denying Him Fees. | 23 |
| II. ADAMS' APPEAL IS MERITLESS BECAUSE THE JUDGMENT OF HIS FORMER CLIENT MUST BE REVERSED IN THE CONCURRENT, RELATED APPEAL OF PICCO & PRESLEY | 27 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| III. IN ANY EVENT, THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN MAKING ITS FEE AWARD AND IT PROPERLY DENIED ADAMS' POST-JUDGMENT MOTIONS | 28 |
| A. The Trial Court's Fee Award Was Well Within Its Discretion. | 28 |
| 1. There was no possible abuse of discretion in reducing a fee award that is still nearly twice the amount of the plaintiff's recovery. | 28 |
| 2. Ample evidence supports the trial court's determination that Adams failed to show that his fees were reasonable and necessary. | 31 |
| 3. Adams' arguments are meritless. | 34 |
| B. The Court Properly Denied Adams' Motion For Reconsideration, Where Adams' "New Facts" Were Not New, But Could Have Been Produced At The Time Of His Fee Motion. | 38 |
| C. The Trial Court Properly Denied Adams' Second Motion For Reconsideration Because It Was Not Supported By Any New Law. | 43 |
| D. Adams Waived Any Objection To The Trial Court's Denial Of His Motion For Relief Pursuant To Section 473 By Failing To Raise Any Argument In His Opening Brief. | 46 |
| CONCLUSION | 48 |
| CERTIFICATION | 49 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases:</u> | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 11382 Beach Partnership v. Libaw (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 212 | 29 |
| Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826 | 24 |
| Annette F. v. Sharon S. (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1448 | 26, 27 |
| APRI Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 176 | 24 |
| Baldwin v. Home Savings of America (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 1192 | 39, 44 |
| Bandy v. Mt. Diablo Unified Sch. Dist. (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 230 | 17, 24 |
| Blue Mountain Development Co. v. Carville (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 1005 | 38 |
| Brown v. Superior Court (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 320 | 18 |
| Carroll v. Interstate Brands Corp. (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1168 | 14, 16, 21 |
| Carver v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc. (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 132 | 31 |
| Chase v. Superior Court (1962) 210 Cal.App.2d 872 | 23 |
| City Investment Co. v. Pringle (1920) 49 Cal.App. 353 | 21 |
| Clemmer v. Hartford Ins. Co. (1978) 22 Cal.3d 865 | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| <u>Cases:</u> | Page |
|--|----------------|
| Common Cause v. Board of Supervisors (1989) 49 Cal.3d 432 | 14 |
| Curtis v. Estate of Fagan (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 270 | 23 |
| English v. IKON Business Solutions (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 130 | 26 |
| Fairfield v. Ahlstrom (1962) 206 Cal.App.2d 590 | 40 |
| Fields v. Potts (1956) 140 Cal.App.2d 697 | 17 |
| Flannery v. Prentice (2001) 26 Cal.4th 572 | 19, 20, 30 |
| Fracasse v. Brent (1972) 6 Cal.3d 784 | 21, 35 |
| Garcia v. Hejmadi (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 674 | 38, 40, 45, 47 |
| Generale Bank Nederland v. Eyes of the Beholder Ltd. (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1384 | 26 |
| Gilberd v. AC Transit (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1494 | 41 |
| Hansen v. Jacobsen (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 350 | 17 |
| Hendricks v. Superior Court (1961) 197 Cal.App.2d 586 | 16, 17 |
| In re Marriage of Borson (1974) 37 Cal.App.3d 632 | 17, 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| <u>Cases:</u> | Page |
|---|---------------|
| In re Marriage of Cueva (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 290 | 35 |
| In re Marriage of Read (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 476 | 16, 18 |
| In re Marriage of Tushinsky (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 136 | 17 |
| In re Steiner (1955) 134 Cal.App.2d 391 | 46 |
| Isrin v. Superior Court (1965) 63 Cal.2d 153 | 17 |
| Iverson v. Spang Industries, Inc. (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 303 | 29 |
| Jeffry v. Pounds (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 6 | 21 |
| Korech v. Hornwood (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1412 | 33 |
| Lavaysse v. Superior Court (1944) 63 Cal.App.2d 223 | 23 |
| Law Offices of Stanley J. Bell v. Shine, Browne & Diamond (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1011 | 14 |
| Le Francois v. Goel (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1094 | 13, 41, 43-46 |
| Lindelli v. Town of San Anselmo (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1499 | 20 |
| Locke v. Warner Bros., Inc. (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 354 | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| <u>Cases:</u> | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Lolley v. Campbell (2002) 28 Cal.4th 367 | 22 |
| Marshank v. Superior Court (1960) 180 Cal.App.2d 602 | 16 |
| Meadow v. Superior Court (1963) 59 Cal.2d 610 | 15-20 |
| Montgomery v. Bio-Med Specialties, Inc. (1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 1292 | 29 |
| New York Times Co. v. Superior Court (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 206 | 38, 42, 43 |
| Passavanti v. Williams (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1602 | 25 |
| Pazderka v. Caballeros Dimas Alang, Inc. (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 658 | 41 |
| People v. Barrera (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1555 | 46 |
| PLCM Group, Inc. v. Drexler (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1084 | 31, 34 |
| Ramon v. Aerospace Corp. (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1233 | 24, 25 |
| Reed v. Mutual Service Corp. (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1359 | 47 |
| Safeco Ins. Co. of Illinois v. Architectural Facades Unlimited, Inc. (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1477 | 24, 25 |
| Serrano v. Priest (1977) 20 Cal.3d 25 | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| <u>Cases:</u> | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Sokolow v. County of San Mateo (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 231 | 29 |
| Stafford v. People (1956) 144 Cal.App.2d 79 | 46 |
| Trimble v. Steinfeldt (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 646 | 21, 24 |
| Trope v. Katz (1995) 11 Cal.4th 274 | 21 |
| Weil v. Superior Court (1950) 97 Cal.App.2d 373 | 15 |
| Weiss v. Marcus (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 590 | 22 |
| Wiz Technology, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1 | 47 |
| | |
| <u>Statutes:</u> | |
| California Constitution, Article VI, § 13 | 42 |
| California Rules of Court, rule 2 | 25-27 |
| California Rules of Court, rule 3 | 24, 26 |
| California Rules of Court, rule 13 | 3, 27 |
| California Rules of Court, rule 14 | 46 |
| Civil Code, § 137.5 (former) | 15 |
| Civil Code, § 1717 | 15, 29, 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| <u>Statutes:</u> | Page |
|--|----------------------------|
| Code of Civil Procedure, § 473 | 13, 22, 23, 26, 40, 46, 47 |
| Code of Civil Procedure, § 475 | 42 |
| Code of Civil Procedure, § 577 | 23 |
| Code of Civil Procedure, § 904.1 | 23 |
| Code of Civil Procedure, § 1008 | 12, 38, 41, 45 |
| Code of Civil Procedure, § 1021 | 31 |
| Code of Civil Procedure, § 1021.5 | 20 |
| Code of Civil Procedure, § 1033.5 | 33 |
| Insurance Code, § 11580 | 22 |
| Probate Code, § 3601 | 23 |
| <u>Other Authorities:</u> | |
| 1 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1996) Attorneys | 28 |
| 11 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (10th ed. 2005) Husband and Wife | 18 |
